

APL-2018-00164

To be argued by:  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*10 minutes requested*

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

Index No. 101770/15

In the Matter of the Application of

FRANKLIN STREET REALTY CORP.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

*against*

NYC ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NYC OFFICE OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS, and  
NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

*(additional captions on inside cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*of Counsel*

February 20, 2019

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-0817 or -2275  
Fax: 212-356-2509  
bgraves@law.nyc.gov

Index Nos. 100303/16 and 101768/15

In the Matter of the Application of  
J.P. & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES CORP.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

*against*

NYC ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NYC OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
TRIALS AND HEARINGS, and NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

Index No. 101769/15

In the Matter of the Application of  
41-03 31 AVENUE REALTY CORP.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

*against*

NYC ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NYC OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
TRIALS AND HEARINGS, and NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

Index No. 101767/15

In the Matter of the Application of  
23-06 JACKSON AVENUE REALTY CORP.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

*against*

NYC ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NYC OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
TRIALS AND HEARINGS, and NYC DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. New York City’s regulation of the outdoor advertising business .....	3
B. Petitioners’ illegal advertising for a separate professional services corporation .....	9
C. The Appellate Division’s denial of petitioners’ transferred article 78 petitions .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
ECB RATIONALLY FOUND THAT PETITIONERS MADE ADVERTISING SPACE “AVAILABLE TO OTHERS” .....	16
A. Nothing in the statute compelled ECB to ignore that each petitioner made advertising space available to a distinct legal person.....	17
B. Nor did ECB’s past decisions compel it to ignore that each petitioner made advertising space available to a distinct legal person.....	23
C. All of petitioners’ sundry other arguments are unpreserved or meritless. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>300 Gramatan Ave. Assocs. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 176 (1978) .....	14
<i>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985) .....	26
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5, 8
<i>Consolation Nursing Home v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995) .....	16
<i>Infosearch, Inc. v. Horowitz</i> , 117 Misc. 2d 774 (Bx. County Civ. Ct. 1984) .....	29
<i>Matter of JT Tai &amp; Co., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	6
<i>Matter of Marine Holdings, LLC v. N.Y.C. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1045 (2018) .....	16
<i>Morris v. State Dep’t of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 135 (1993) .....	19
<i>NYC v. 415 89th Street LP</i> , ECB Appeal No. 1200974 (Jan. 31, 2013) .....	21, 25
<i>NYC v. Joseph Nativo</i> , ECB Appeal No. 1000307 (Aug. 19, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>NYC v. Lodz Development, LLC</i> , ECB Appeal No. 1400355 (July 31, 2014) .....	25
<i>NYC v. Stahl and Stahl, LLC</i> , ECB Appeal No. 1400137 (Apr. 24, 2014) .....	25
<i>OTR Media Grp., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep't 2011). .....	31
<i>Matter of Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009) .....	19
<i>Matter of Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) .....	6, 30, 31
<i>Uribe v. Merchants Bank</i> , 239 A.D.2d 128 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	28
<i>We're Assocs. Co. v. Cohen, Stracher &amp; Bloom, P.C.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 130 (2d Dep't 1984) .....	29
<i>We're Assocs. Co. v. Cohen, Stracher &amp; Bloom, P.C.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 148 (1985) .....	29
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Business Corporation Law § 1505 .....	28
N.Y. Business Corporation Law § 1515 .....	29
N.Y. City Administrative Code § 26-260 .....	5
N.Y. City Administrative Code § 28-502 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. City Administrative Code § 29-202 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.Y. City Charter § 643 .....	3
N.Y. City Charter § 1049-a .....	4, 5
48 R.C.N.Y. § 3-51 .....	4
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed.).....	18
N.Y. State Bar Assoc., Ethics Opinion 1028 (Oct. 24, 2014) .....	29
